

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re

ADVANTA CORP., *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case Nos. 09-13931 (KJC), *et seq.*
(jointly administered)

ADVANTA BANK CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ADVANTA CORP.,

Defendant.

Adversary Proc. No. 10-50795-KJC

**REPLY OF THE FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER OF ADVANTA BANK CORP.,
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN CONNECTION WITH ITS AMENDED COMPLAINT**

(relates to Docket No. 8)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. ADVANTA’S WAIVER OF THE REFUND WAS NOT IN THE ORDINARY COURSE OF BUSINESS.....	3
II. ADVANTA’S VIOLATION OF SECTION 363(b) RENDERS THE WAIVER OF THE REFUND VOID.....	8
III. THE IRS IS NOT A NECESSARY PARTY	11
IV. THE MOTION IS NOT BARRED BY LACHES.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Crystal Apparel, Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 816 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Emplr. Solutions, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury IRS</i> , (<i>In re Shared Savings Contracts, Inc.</i>) 288 B.R. 827 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2001).....	16
<i>Fernwood Markets v. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 73 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987)	9
<i>Hendry v. Hendry (In re Hendry)</i> , Civ. No. 08-232-SLR, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1020234 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2009).....	17
<i>Inclusive Cmtys. Project, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty Affairs</i> , No. 08-CV-0546-D, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101240 (N. Dist. Tex. Dec. 11, 2008)	12
<i>IRS v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Indus. Commer. Elec., Inc.</i> (<i>In re Indus. Commer. Elec., Inc.</i>), 319 B.R. 35 (D. Mass. 2004)	7
<i>Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12, 15, 16
<i>McKesson Info. Solutions LLC v. TriZetto Group, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D. Del. 2006).....	17, 19
<i>Med. Malpractice Ins. Ass’n v. Hirsch (In re Lavigne)</i> , 183 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 114 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>In re Nellson Nutraceutical, Inc.</i> , 369 B.R. 787 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	7, 8
<i>The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. PSS Steamship Co. (In re Prudential Lines, Inc.)</i> , 928 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Sindia Expedition, Inc. v. Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel</i> , 895 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1990).....	12, 17
<i>Streetman v. United States (In re Russell)</i> , 187 B.R. 287 (W.D. Ark. 1995).....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Sims (In re Feiler)</i> , 218 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>In re Weisser Eyecare, Inc.</i> , 245 B.R. 844 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	9

STATE CASES

<i>In re Blockbuster Entm't Corp. S'holder's Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 13319, 1994 WL 89011 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 1994)	19
<i>Cottrell v. Pawcatuck Co.</i> , 34 Del. Ch. 528 (1954)	19
<i>Funkhouser v. Fusion Sys. Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 12895, 1993 WL 1502228 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 1993)	18
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002)	18
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holder's Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000)	18
<i>Meyerson v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 246 A.2d 789 (Del. Ch. 1967)	8
<i>Plyman v. Glynn County</i> , 578 S.E.2d 124 (Ga. 2003)	19

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)	8
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2)(A)(i)	12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1821(g)(1)	13
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7	12, 13, 14, 19
Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	12, 16, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

3A James W. Moore, *Moore's Federal Practice*
¶ 19.07-1[2] at 19-128 (2d ed. 1979)11
